Group, according to certain arrangements between them. The revenue of Westhouse Group for
the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2012 accounted for approximately 30% of the revenue of
the entertainment software segment of the Group for the same period.

4

There is no original acquisition cost of Westhouse Shares as such shares are to be newly issued
for the purpose of the Share Purchase Agreement.

According to the International Financial Reporting Standards 27 (Revised), a change in
the ownership interest of a subsidiary without loss of control is accounted for as an equity
transaction. Therefore, such issue of Westhouse Shares will have no impact on goodwill, nor
will it give rise to a gain or loss, and the Company will not record a gain or loss due to the
Share Purchase Agreement. Upon completion of the Share Purchase Agreement, Westhouse
will continue to be a subsidiary of the Company.

The details of the shareholding structure of Westhouse before and after completion of the Share
Purchase Agreement are set out as follows:

Before completion of
the Share Purchase Agreement

After completion of
the Share Purchase Agreement

Number of Shares Percentage Number of Shares Percentage

Kingsoft Entertainment 640,000,000 80% 650,000,000 76.4706%
WestGame 160,000,000 20% 160,000,000 18.8235%
Xiaomi Ventures — — 40,000,000 4.7059%
Total 800,000,000 100% 850,000,000 100%

4 REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE TRANSACTION

Westhouse Group is primarily engaged in the research and development of games. Xiaomi
is one of the leading providers of smart phones in the PRC. It is principally engaged in the
business of provision of manufacturing and supplying smart phones. The Board is of the
view that the investment in Westhouse Group by Xiaomi via its subsidiary Xiaomi Ventures,
represents a validation of Xiaomi in Westhouse Group’s business, and in particular, the
online game business. Having Xiaomi as a shareholder and an important business partner of
Westhouse will expect to achieve mutual benefi ts through deepened and broadened cooperation